Model 481C
TSURUGA ELECTRIC CORPORATION
1
Instruction Manual
Digital Panel Meter Model 481C
I-01796
1. Preface
 ● Please take care that this instruction manual is certainly delivered to the person in charge of operating this instrument.

2
2. Standard Specifications
2.1 Model Designation
  Model Name 481C -□-□-□-□-□-□
       1   2   3   4   5   6
【1】Measuring Input
Model Measuring Range Input Resistance Accuracy * Overload
481C-09 1~5V 1MΩ ±(0.1% of rdg + 2digits) DC±250V
481C-19 4~20mA 12.5Ω ±(0.1% of rdg + 2digits) DC±150mA
* Accuracy:  Defined at 23oC±5oC, 45~75%RH.
 Temperature coefficient:  Defined at ±200ppm/oC, 0~50oC.
Internal range setting: The range 09, 19 can be changed by pin headers.
【2】Power Source Voltage  【3】Data Output
Code Power Source Voltage  Code Specifications
3 AC100V (90~132V)  Blank No output
5 AC200V (180~250V)  BP BCD output (TTL level positive logic)
9 DC24V±10%  BN BCD output (TTL level negative logic)
DP BCD output (transistor output, source type)
   DN BCD output (transistor output, sink type)
【4】Decimal Point        【5】Sampling Rate             【6】Display Color
Code Description  Code Description  Code Description
Blank Front setting  Blank 2.5 times/sec. fixed  Blank Red LED
1 Remote control  T 2.5~0.2 times/sec. variable  G Green LED
2.2 General Specifications
Display : 0~1999 red or green LED (character height 14.2mm) with zero-suppress function.
Scaling Function : Full scale display +200~+1999, Offset display -1000~+1000.
Decimal Point : Optional (front setting or remote control).
Over-range indication : Flashing with “0”.
Hold Function : Measured data is held (without isolation).
Resolution : 1/2000
Sampling Rate : 2.5 times/sec. fixed or 2.5 times/sec.~0.2 times/sec. variable.
Input Selection : Measuring input 1~5V or 4~20mA can be internally altered.
Input Type : Single ended, floating input.
A/D Conversion : Dual slope integration system.
Noise Rejection : Normal mode (NMR)  50dB or more
  Common mode (CMR) 100dB or more
Power source line penetrating noise: 1000V
Withstanding Voltage : Input terminal - Case: AC1500V for 1 min.
  Power terminal - Case: AC1500V for 1 min.
  Power terminal - Input terminal: AC1500V for 1min.
Insulation Resistance : DC500V 100MΩor more.
Power Source Voltage : AC90~132V or 180~250V 50/60Hz
  DC24V±10%
Power Consumption : AC power source ... approx. 3VA
  DC power source ... approx. 60mA
Operating Temperature : 0~50oC
Storage Temperature : -20~70oC
Weight : AC power source models ... approx. 300g
  DC power source models ... approx. 200g
Mounting Method : Fastening from rear of the panel by metal brackets.
2.3 Unit Labels (attached)
Labels of different units are attached to the instruments. Select and adhere the label of required unit:
V,mV,kV,W,A,mA,μA,kW,％,℃,m,mm,rpm,ppm,Pa,Torr,g,mN,kg,N,m/min,mmHg,J,m3/h,kPa,MPa
Note: Actual characters of the units printed on the stickers may be different from the above characters.
Model 481C
TSURUGA ELECTRIC CORPORATION
3
2.4 Dimensions
2.5 Installation
Remove the metal brackets at both sides,
Insert the instrument from the